	24 - 2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Lauring 25	505020 reasoned original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Alan S. Brodie, Thomas R. Cwik, Alan V. Fisher	Name: Certegy Check Transaction Services, Inc.
and Stephen M. Kuzio 7-18-03	
1-10-05	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Vo	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	11720 Amber Park Drive
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 11720 Amber Park Drive,
Other	Suite 600
	City: Alpharetta State: GA Zip: 30004
5/13/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/431,156	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christopher J. Hayes	2 7 4 4 6 (27 25 2 44) 2 40.00
Name. Chilotophol Chilogod	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
BRYAN CAVELLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{40.00}{\subset}\$ Enclosed
	<u> </u>
BRYAN CAVELLP	✓ Enclosed
BRYAN CAVE LLP Internal Address:	✓ Enclosed
BRYAN CAVELLP	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
BRYAN CAVE LLP Internal Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-4467 (for overpayment or insufficiency)
Street Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
BRYAN CAVE LLP Internal Address: Street Address: City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102-2750 DO NOT USE	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-4467 (for overpayment or insufficiency)
Internal Address: Street Address: City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102-2750 DO NOT USE 9. Signature.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-4467 (for overpayment or insufficiency) THIS SPACE
BRYAN CAVE LLP Internal Address: Street Address: City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102-2750 DO NOT USE	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-4467 (for overpayment or insufficiency)
Internal Address: Street Address: 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102-2750 DO NOT USE 9. Signature. Christopher J. Hayes Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-4467 (for overpayment or insufficiency) THIS SPACE July 15, 2003
BRYAN CAVE LLP Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 02-4467 (for overpayment or insufficiency) THIS SPACE July 15, 2003 Date

01 F0:8021

PATENT REEL: 014296 FRAME: 0448

<u>ASSIGNMEN</u>T

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned inventors Alan S. Brodie, Thomas R. Cwik, Alan V. Fisher, and Stephen M. Kuzio (hereinafter ASSIGNORS) by the Assignee, Certegy Check Transaction Services, Inc., a Georgia corporation having an address of 11720 Amber Park Drive, Suite 600, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and improvement entitled CHECK CASHING SYSTEMS AND METHODS, said invention being fully described and/or claimed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America Serial No. 10/431,156 (We hereby authorize and request attorney Christopher J. Hayes, of Bryan Cave LLP, 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600, St. Louis, MO 63102-2750, to insert herein the application number of said application when known.), filed May 7, 2003, and any patent applications, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign counterpart, Patent Cooperation Treaty, or the like, applications and patents relating thereto, or which may be filed therefor, and any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in or for the United States of America, and all foreign countries, as well as any and all know-how and/or confidential, proprietary, and/or trade secret information relating to any such inventions, applications, patents and/or technology, including all treaty and convention rights, and the right to sue for present, past, and future infringement or misappropriation, and to enforce any rights and file any causes of action related thereto (either in law or equity), and to all income, royalties, fees, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, the same to be held and

1

PATENT REEL: 014296 FRAME: 0449 enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full extent permissible under any applicable laws and ends of the terms for which all Letters Patents therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

And said ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any country at its election.

And by this covenant the ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, will execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

And the Assistant Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention to said ASSIGNEE.

2

PATENT REEL: 014296 FRAME: 0450

FIRST INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR

Full Name of First Joint Inve	entor: Alan S. Brodie
Inventor's signature:	U. S. Vardi
Date:	<u>B-13-03</u>
Address:	1480 CNF Blod. #811 Character 12 33767
NOTARY	
State of Florida County of Pinellas)) ss)
FILED DOOGIE	day of, 2003, personally appeared, to me personally known to be the person described in instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same irposes therein set forth.
AFFIX SEAL	Notary Public
CHELSEAL JOHNSON	

3

SECOND INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR

Full Name of Second Joint In	ventor: Thomas R. Cwik	
Inventor's signature:		
Date:	5-13-03	
Address:	8804 Cross Landing Lame Riverview #1 33569	
NOTARY STATE OF FICKION County Of Fine IID)) ss)	
Before me this day of , 2003, personally appeared , to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.		
	Notary Public	
AFFIX SEAL		
CHELSEA L. JOHNSON MY COMMISSION # DD 044911 EXPIRES: July 25, 2005 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters		

THIRD INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR

Full Name of Second Joint Inventor: Alan V. Fisher		
Inventor's signature:	Allan V. Fisher	
Date:	May 13, 2003	
Address:	May 13, 2003 9210 Sunny Oak Dr. Riverview, FL 33569	
NOTARY	33569	
) ss	
Before me this 3 day of ,2003, personally appeared , to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.		
KAREN L SIMONDS Notary Public - Stole of Florida My Commission Expires Oct 17, 2003 Commission # CC880406 AFFEX SEAL		

FOURTH INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR

Full Name of Second Joint In	ventor: Stephen M. Kuzio
Inventor's signature:	Sight m Kyn
Date:	5-13-43
Address:	2718 WOODMERE ET CLIZARWATER FL 33761
NOTARY State of Florida County of Pinellas)) ss)
Steir huzio	day of <u>MAY</u> , 2003, personally appeared to me personally known to be the person described in astrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same rposes therein set forth.
	Me Wie Soll Notary Public
AFFIX SEAL	



RECORDED: 07/18/2003